



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3459/2025

NAV PREM COLLECTION & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Somdev Tiwari and Mr. Akash
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anand V Khatri, ASC for the
State.
SI Suneet Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **18.03.2026**

CRL.M.A. 8160/2026

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioner seeks impleadment of M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited in the present proceedings.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits, that in compliance of order dated 30.10.2025 and upon the petitioner depositing the requisite amount, the freeze on the petitioner's bank account has been lifted.

Counsel submits however, that the cellphone number on which the petitioner was conducting a major part of his business, which was also connected with the alleged cyber fraud, has till date not been made operational.

Counsel points-out, that the telecom service provider viz. M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited has declined to revoke the suspension of that cellphone number, for which specific directions of this court are required.



In view of the averments made in the present application, and the submissions made, the present application is allowed.

M/s Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited is impleaded as party-respondent No.2 in the present petition.

Let Amended Memo of Parties be filed within 01 week.

The present application is disposed-of in the above terms.

W.P.(CRL) 3459/2025

Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to the newly impleaded respondent No.2, by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date, limited to the aspect of making petitioner's cellphone number +91 9324366158 operational.

Let the notice indicate that respondent No.2 is required to be represented by counsel on the next date, with requisite instructions in the above respect.

Re-notify on 27th April 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 18, 2026

V.Rawat